SPSO decision report



Case: 201703692, A Medical Practice in the Lothian NHS Board area

Sector: health

Subject: clinical treatment / diagnosis

Decision: not upheld, no recommendations

Summary

Mrs C complained to us that the medical practice had failed to provide appropriate care and treatment to her father (Mr A) who had fallen whilst coming out of the shower. Mr A was seen by three GPs from the practice over a two week period, who treated him for a knee injury. Mr A then called an out-of-hours service and was seen by a different GP. It was found he had a fractured hip and he was taken to hospital where a rod and pins were inserted into his leg. Mrs C felt the GPs at the practice had failed to diagnose the hip fracture.

We took independent advice from an adviser in general practice medicine and concluded that at no time during the three GP consultations did Mr A complain of hip pain or hip injury and that there were no symptoms which indicated that his hip was fractured. There was also no report that he was unable to walk or bear weight which would have been an indication of a hip problem. We found that the GPs involved reasonably concluded from Mr A's reported symptoms that he had injured his knee and they provided appropriate treatment. We did not uphold the complaint.